
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 3 March 2016 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Manage
[...]
nt House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.70 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 



 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 39)  

Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 

Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

  

Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 



 

 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Stevenage Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Vice-
Chair) 

Lewisham London Borough Council 

Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 

Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  
Lord Peter Smith Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr Nicholas Crofts Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

  
Independent ( 10)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 
Alderman Sir David Wootton City of London Corporation 

Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 



 

 

Vacancy Independent Group 

Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 9)  

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 
Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 3 March 2016 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Integration and Community Cohesion - Louise 
Casey will be present to speak on the review of how 
to boost opportunity and integration 
 

1 - 4  

2.   Chairman's Update 
 

5 - 6  

3.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board- Councillor 
Roy Perry 

 

7 - 8  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

9 - 10  

c) Community Wellbeing Portfolio- Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe 

 

11 - 12  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

13 - 14  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE 

 

15 - 16  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
David Simmonds CBE 

 

17 - 18  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne MBE 

 

19 - 22  



 

 

h) Resources Portfolio- Councillor Claire Kober 
OBE 

 

23 - 26  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

27 - 28  

4.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

29 - 33  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 9 June 2016, 12.30 pm, Westminster Suite, 

8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 
 

Councillors’ Forum  

3 March 2016 

 

     

Integration and Community Cohesion 

Purpose  
 
As background to the discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
In July last year Louise Casey was tasked by the Prime Minister with conducting a review of 
how to boost opportunity and integration as part of the Government’s strategy to address 
extremism. An interim report setting out initial findings is due to be published in early 2016. 
This session gives an opportunity for councillors to make suggestions and raise questions or 
issues which particularly affect local government, so Louise Casey can take them into 
account in completing her review and making any recommendations to the Government. A 
biography of the speaker is attached at Appendix A.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the presentation and raise issues from a local government 
perspective.  
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris  

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk   

 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

Councillors Forum  

3 March 2016 

 

 

     

Integration and Community Cohesion 
 
Background 
 
1. On 20 July 2015 the Prime Minister explained how the Government would address the 

threat from extremism. In his speech the Prime Minister outlined the four pillars of the 
Government’s Counter Extremism Strategy. The fourth strand in the Strategy is designed 
to build a more cohesive society, so more people feel a part of it, and are therefore less 
vulnerable to extremism.  
 

2. Among the issues that the Prime Minister indicated this strand would seek to address 
were the isolation of some individuals and communities, increasing the opportunities 
available in some parts of the country, addressing the barriers created by a lack of 
proficiency in English, and how greater numbers of women fro
[...]
he police and security services with councils.  
 

7. Around the wider Prevent and counter-extremism agenda we are in discussion with the 
Home Office and the Department for Communities and Local Government to develop a 
comprehensive support package for councils, and we have published case studies 
showing how councils are engaging with their communities about the threat of 
radicalisation.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



 

Councillors Forum  

3 March 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix A 
 
Louise Casey CB 
 
In July 2015, Louise was appointed by the Prime 
Minister to carry out a review into how we can boost 
opportunity and integration in the most isolated and 
deprived communities. The review is set in the context of the Government’s strategy 
on countering extremism and building more cohesive communities. 
 
In September 2014, Louise was appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government, Eric Pickles MP, to conduct an independent inspection of 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council following Professor Jay’s Inquiry into child 
sexual exploitation. The Report and wider recommendations were submitted to the 
Secretary of State in February 2015. 
 
From 2011 to August 2015 Louise Casey was the Director General of the Troubled 
Families programme at the Department of Communities and Local Government.  She 
worked to deliver the Prime Minister’s commitment to turn around the lives of 120,000 
of the country’s most troubled families.  
 
In 2009, Louise was the first independent Commissioner for Victims and Witnesses, 
acting to promote the interests of victims and witnesses in Whitehall, the Criminal 
Justice System and beyond. 
 
In 2008, Louise was Director General in the Home Office, heading up the 
Neighbourhood Crime and Justice Group. Prior to that, she carried out an 
independent review from the Cabinet Office which took a detailed look at the public’s 
view on crime and how to engage them in tackling it. 
 
In 2005, Louise was appointed as 
[...]
economy, tourism and culture, on 3 February. We took stock of the implication of the 

Spending Review for culture and highlighted the importance of our partnerships with 

Arts Council England. We will continue to work with London Councils as we take forward 

our culture work programme. 

 

5. Also on 3 February, I met Emma Stewart, Senior Production Manager at Creative 

England. Creative England supports councils who want to attract production companies 

to shoot film and TV programmes. We agreed to share new case studies which show 

how location filming can boost the local economy. 

 

6. The Museums Association annual cuts survey on 13 January attracted considerable 

media coverage. The LGA’s response highlighted that councils recognise the 

tremendous economic and social benefits museums help to deliver and the imaginative 

ways in which many councils have responded to budget pressures. However, the scale 

of financial challenge means that tough decisions have to be made about funding 

museums.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 3d



 

 

 

Councillors’ Forum  

3 March 2016 
 

 
 

Sport and Physical Activity 

7. Following a number of significant wins for the LGA in the Government’s new sports 

strategy, Sport England is consulting on how it will take forward the recommendations 

and distribute lottery funding. The LGA and councils attended regional consultation 

events. The  LGA’s response highlights councils’ strong track record supporting people to 

get active and how re-balancing funding away from national interventions and towards 

local approaches will help to ensure the least active are targeted and money saved by 

improving wellbeing and preventing ill-health. We also highlight the fragmentation of sport 

and physical activity funding across government departments and press for this to be 

brought together to support integrated approaches and minimise bureaucracy, in line with 

other policy areas.  

 

8. A press release linked to the LG
[...]
ng Safe and Healthy Communities 
15. Cllr John Edwards spoke as part of a panel at a regional event in the West Midlands organised 

by the Chief Fire Officers Association, Public Health England and NHS England on how fire 
and rescue services can become more involved in improving the health and wellbeing of their 
communities.  

 
JESIP 
16. Cllr Kay Hammond attend the Board of the Joint Emergency Services Interoperability 

Programme which considered issues related to improving interoperability between the blue-
light services.  

 
Strategic Resilience Board  
17. Cllrs Jeremy Hilton and Les Byrom attended the first meeting of the Fire Strategic Resilience 

Board since the transfer of responsibility for fire policy from CLG to the Home Office. Issues 
considered at the meeting included flooding, national resilience and the Emergency Services 
Mobile Communications Programme.  

 
Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 3i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


  

 

Councillors’ Forum  

3 March 2016 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 January 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

6   The Rt Hon Greg Clark MP - Spending Review and the Local 
Government Finance Settlement 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the meeting and the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government, the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP. 
 
The Secretary of State spoke on the Spending Review and Provisional 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17, assuring members that 
he would go through responses to this in detail and consider every 
suggestion (over 260 had been received), although he emphasised he 
would be unable to g
[...]
rities would 
soon be totally self-sufficient.  

 

7   Chair's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chair’s update. 
 

 

8   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs.  
 

 

9   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed.  
 

 

 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

Members Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 33


	Agenda
	1 Integration and Community Cohesion - Louise Casey will be present to speak on the review of how to boost opportunity and integration
	2 Chairman's Update
	3a Children and Young People Board- Councillor Roy Perry
	3b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	3c Community Wellbeing Portfolio- Councillor Izzi Seccombe
	3d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian Stephens
	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Peter Box CBE
	3f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor David Simmonds CBE
	3g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne MBE
	3h Resources Portfolio- Councillor Claire Kober OBE
	3i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	4 Digest of the last meeting


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 3 March 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Integration and Community Cohesion - Louise Casey will be present 
to speak on the review of how to boost opportunity and integration 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to Councillors’ Forum. He also welcomed 
Louise Casey CB in her role leading a review into how to boost 
opportunity and integration in the most isolated and deprived communities. 
 
Louise praised local authorities for their contribution to the Troubled 
Families programme and highlighted the importance of strong local 
leadership in tackling entrenched social problems. Focussing on the 
review, Louise commented on the amount of time she has spent travelling 
the country speaking to local government, faith groups, schools and other 
organisations. She mentioned that replies to the review’s call for evidence 
had been dominated by local government, which indicates how seriously 
they take these issues. 
 
Louise stated that the review’s work will be based around three broad 
themes: 
 

 Integration: this strand of the review will focus on segregation, 
whether that be through linguistic isolation, high levels of 
unemployment, or racial inequalities in the criminal justice system. 
In terms of solutions, Louise emphasised the need for local 
government input as each population is different and therefore 
these problems will require diverse local solutions. As a result, 
Louise reiterated that strong local leadership will be key. 
 

 Equality: this strand of the review will focus on gender equality, gay 
rights and the rule of law. Louise urged Members to defend these 
values in public without fear because civic leadership is crucial to 
ensuring that all parts of our society benefit from the realisation of 
these universal values. 
 

 Preventing harm to children: this strand of the review will focus on 
radicalisation, exploitation, and child abuse. Louise stated that, to 
tackle these problems, it is imperative that we build character and 
resilience in all children. She also highlighted that there is a 

 



 

 

 
 

 

national security element to this strand of the review. Louise 
emphasised that the first duty of public servants is to protect the 
vulnerable and urged Members not to worry about offending 
people in the process. Again, Louise highlighted strong local 
leadership as key to the success of this strategy. 
 

Louise then spoke about her related work inspecting Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council. She suggested that the central insight of 
the Rotherham report was that, although the denial of serious problems 
might seem like they serve community relations in the short-run, they will 
inevitably undermine community relations in the long-run by inhibiting 
justice and effective policing 
 
The floor was opened up for questions: 
 

 Members stressed the complexity of tragic incidents such as the 
Daniel Pelka murder where many different public bodies such as 
the police, schools and the local authority all missed early warning 
signs of abuse. They asked for Louise’s insights into how progress 
can be made to avoid such events being repeated. In particular, 
members were keen to hear Louise’s thoughts on how best to 
proceed when a family does not cooperate with a local authority’s 
efforts. 
 

 Members emphasised the additional pressures on children’s 
services in some parts of the country due to increasing numbers of 
unaccompanied children asylum seekers. They highlighted the 
LGA’s call for a national programme to disperse the responsibility 
of caring for such children more fairly across local authorities. 
 

 Members highlighted the important role that other local 
organisations besides councils can play in promoting community 
integration. They noted the potential benefits of strong partnership 
work between councils and such organisations. 
 

In response, Louise stressed the importance of creating workplace 
cultures in public bodies whereby individual employees feel confident that 
they can confront members of the community whom they suspect of 
abuse. Louise accepted that there is no easy solution to the problem of 
what to do in instances where a family does not cooperate with a local 
authority’s efforts; however, it is important to admit this and continue 
searching for solutions. 
 
Louise acknowledged the pressures that certain councils’ children’s 
services face due to increasing numbers of unaccompanied children 
asylum seekers and noted that central government needs to work with 
local government to address this issue.  
 
Louise stressed the importance of strong, clear leadership, especially in 
the context of devolution whereas, in her view, partnership work, unless 
there was someone to drive it, often amounts to the lowest common 
denominator of what can be agreed in a meeting. Moreover, because 
oftentimes no single person is held responsible for outcomes, there is a 
greater likelihood of oversights in partnership work. 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Concluding, Louise anticipated that her final report would be published 
around June/July 2016. In addition, Louise stated that, whether it is 
included in the report or pursued separately, she would like to talk with the 
LGA about new ways to develop local leadership. She noted that central 
government has plans for new local leadership programmes, but 
suggested that it is crucial to also have local government input into on this 
going forward. 
 

2   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chair’s update. 
 

 

3   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the reports from each of the LGA Board Chairs. 
 

 

4   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

   
 

Members Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Daniella Radice Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson Bedford Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Philippa Roe Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Anne Western Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
City of London Corporation 

 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
 


